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August 30, 1993





Dear Mr.         :





This is in response to your latest letter dated May 25, 1993.  In that letter you disagree with my past interpretation, dated May 17, regarding the 8-hour rest period required under FAR 135.271(d). You "contend that FAR 135.271(d) can be met by a flight crewmember who is assigned duty under FAR 135.271 and has an adequate place of rest with no other responsibilities and is able to show during their 24-hour assignment, 8 consecutive hours of rest." Further, you "submit as long as the duty pilot is allowed to rest during this duty period without any other duties or responsibilities, and able to show 8 consecutive hours of rest during the 24 hour duty assignment, and yet remain available for flight duty, compliance with FAR 135.271 is accomplished.”





Your reasoning is inconsistent with the agency's past interpretations of rest provisions under the FARS.  The FAA has consistently interpreted its "rest" requirements to be satisfied only if the rest time is (1) determined prospectively, (2) free from all duty, and (3) free from all responsibility for work or duty.  Under your reasoning the rest time is determined retroactively.  Furthermore, when you write that compliance with FAR 135.271 is accomplished even if the pilot “remains available for flight duty” during the 8-hour rest period, you are actually making a euphemistic reference to what others call reserve or standby duty.  In numerous interpretations concerning reserve and standby duty, the agency has consistently held that the present responsibility for work should the occasion arise is not rest for purposes of meeting FAR rest requirements.  Because in the situation you described, a pilot may be called upon any time the need for a flight arises, she remains responsible for duty during the entire 8-hour period.  The fact that a pilot may not be actually called upon to fly during a particular 8-hour period does not mean that this period will be considered an 8-hour rest period required by FAR 135.271(d). An 8-hour period during a particular 24-hour HEMES assignment must be designated in advance as a rest period, and during that period the pilot must be free from all duty and responsibility for work or duty should the occasion arise.





This response was prepared by Francis C. Heil, Attorney, Operations Law Branch; Joseph Conte, Manager, and has been coordinated with the Air Transportation Division of the Flight Standards Service at FAA Headquarters.  We hope this information satisfies your request.





Sincerely,





/s/





Donald P. Byrne


Assistant Chief Counsel


Regulations Division








